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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Prof. Sibnath Deb 
Department of Applied Psychology  
Pondicherry University, Puducherry, India 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It was a good study with appropriate methodology. Data analysis 
was also appropirate. I enjoyed reading your article. Keep doing on 
similar good research.   

 

REVIEWER Cindy Sousa, PhD, MSW, MPH 
Bryn Mawr College  
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well-conceptualized and written paper about an important 
topic, and the approach that the authors take is appropriate and 
helps to illustrate some interesting points related to violence 
exposure among youth. There are a few points that authors might 
want to consider that could strengthen the paper. These are detailed 
below according to the section in which they occur. In addition, I 
have one over-arching point that I believe the authors should 
address. The authors examine physical, emotional, and sexual 
violence against children, looking at violence that occurs in the 
home, the school, and via peers. While the classes that the authors 
create illustrate how violence might be related across contexts (for 
instance, youth in Class 1 (the home-based violence group) also had 
a high exposure to violence perpetrated by school staff), authors do 
not talk much about the tendency for violence to occur across 
multiple contexts. In failing to discuss this much, both as they lay out 
the study and as they discuss their findings, authors miss an 
important point in violence research – which is how violence is rarely 
limited to one context. I do not necessarily think this points to the 
need for authors to consider another class to reflect poly-
victimization. However, I do think that authors need to discuss this 
point in their introduction and in their discussion – particularly 
because they found poorer mental health outcomes for those in the 
home and peer violence exposure classes, and poly-victimization 
might account for some of this risk. 
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Abstract 
In the abstract, authors should note the reference group in the last 
sentence of the results section. 
 
Introduction 
The introduction is well done, with two exceptions; one that I noted 
above about poly-victimization. In addition, I think authors need to 
give a bit more geographic and political context regarding the study 
setting. In particular, I believe authors might want to discuss, in both 
the introduction and the discussion, the high rates of political 
violence and how this might also be an exposure that should be 
considered, even if it was not included in this specific study. 
 
Methods 
Methods are clearly explained and seem appropriate, although I 
believe there needs to be more discussion about why some of the 
schools were excluded, about the way that random sampling was 
done at the school level. I also have some concern about the high 
level of students who did not participate in the survey due to being 
absent. My concern is that this might, for instance, represent a set of 
students who could suffer the most at the hands of school staff. The 
fact of this missingness and the risks it might represent to the 
achievement of a truly random sample should be addressed. I 
appreciate the attention authors give to their decision of analysis 
methods. The ethics section should be moved up to the paragraphs 
about sampling. 
 
Results  
Results are clearly presented and nicely discussed, although again I 
will note that information about poly-victimization should be 
considered. 
 
Discussion and conclusion  
The discussion is nicely done. I do, however, feel that in both the 
introduction and the conclusion the authors missed an important 
body of literature related to documentation of violence against 
children internationally. The literature review needs to be amplified, 
and authors should consider both scholarly literature and grey 
literature (particularly related to efforts done by the UN). A quick 
search turned these resources up:  
 
http://www.unviolencestudy.org 
 
http://srsg.violenceagainstchildren.org/sites/default/files/documents/d
ocs/african_report_on_violence_against_children_2014.pdf 
 
http://srsg.violenceagainstchildren.org/category/settings 
  
http://www.unicef.org/violencestudy/I.%20World%20Report%20on%
20Violence%20against%20Children.pdf  
 
http://raisingvoices.org/wp-
content/uploads/2013/03/downloads/resources/violence_against_chil
dren.pdf 
 
 

 

REVIEWER Heather Sipsma 
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University of Chicago  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present a novel and important research study that will 
be a clear contribution to the literature. In the meantime, I have a 
few recommendations to help strengthen the current manuscript.  
 
1. The introduction is well written. I recommend adding a short 
description about the previous few studies and their findings. I also 
suggest that the authors better link the sentences about violence 
from parents in Africa with violence from teachers in Uganda. The 
cohesiveness of these ideas could be improved.  
 
2. Please clarify the type of violence that Raising Voices aims to 
reduce. Is it between staff and students, as is referenced in the 
previous paragraph?  
 
3. Please clarify why students provided consent and not assent and 
why parents did not appear to need to consent for their 
sons'/daughters' participation.  
 
4. Please expound upon the implications of this work. The authors 
suggest the high prevalence of violence by perpetrators is critical to 
informing future interventions. Although this is important, this 
implication is based only on the prevalence data. It is important that 
they describe the implications of the clustering by perpetrators for 
future research - beyond the possible potential to target perpetrators 
instead of victims.  
 
5. Please address the issue of high violence in the reference class. It 
seems that readers might believe the additional risk experienced by 
classes 2 and 3 may be less important than the risk experienced by 
all students, since they experience so much violence within schools.  
 
6. Last, please also address the null findings with educational 
performance. How does this compare to previous research and what 
do the authors believe is the explanation for this result?  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 No edits requested 
 
Reviewer 2 
I have one over-arching point that I believe the authors should address. The authors examine 
physical, emotional, and sexual violence against children, looking at violence that occurs in the home, 
the school, and via peers. While the classes that the authors create illustrate how violence might be 
related across contexts (for instance, youth in Class 1 (the home-based violence group) also had a 
high exposure to violence perpetrated by school staff), authors do not talk much about the tendency 
for violence to occur across multiple contexts. In failing to discuss this much, both as they lay out the 
study and as they discuss their findings, authors miss an important point in violence research – which 
is how violence is rarely limited to one context. I do not necessarily think this points to the need for 
authors to consider another class to reflect poly-victimization. However, I do think that authors need to 
discuss this point in their introduction and in their discussion – particularly because they found poorer 
mental health outcomes for those in the home and peer violence exposure classes, and poly-
victimization might account for some of this risk. 
We agree with the reviewer’s comments and have therefore revised the Introduction (lines 80-84) and 
Discussion (lines 355-359) to define and address the issue of polyvictimisation, emphasise the cross-
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contextual nature of violence exposures (lines 340-343), and explain how these exposures might 
account for the increased risk of mental health difficulties associated with home-based and peer-
related violence exposures (lines 343-345 and 361-365).  
 
Abstract 
In the abstract, authors should note the reference group in the last sentence of the results section. 
Done (lines 46-47).  
 
Introduction 
The introduction is well done, with two exceptions; one that I noted above about poly-victimization. In 
addition, I think authors need to give a bit more geographic and political context regarding the study 
setting. In particular, I believe authors might want to discuss, in both the introduction and the 
discussion, the high rates of political violence and how this might also be an exposure that should be 
considered, even if it was not included in this specific study. 
We have addressed the author’s comment on the need to address and discuss polyvictimisation in 
the Introduction (see comment above). We have provided more geographic and political context 
regarding the study setting in the Methods section (lines 119-123). In the Discussion we have inserted 
a sentence to highlight how witnessing violence may reduce or strengthen the association between 
children’s violence exposures and mental health (lines 365-368).  
 
Methods 
Methods are clearly explained and seem appropriate, although I believe there needs to be more 
discussion about why some of the schools were excluded, about the way that random sampling was 
done at the school level.  
We have included further details around the sampling strategy, including the definition of small 
schools as those with less than 40 registered primary 5 students, and the number of schools in each 
stratum (lines 126-140). We have also included a reference to the trial protocol paper, which provides 
further detail on the sampling strategy (line 126) [1].  
 
I also have some concern about the high level of students who did not participate in the survey due to 
being absent. My concern is that this might, for instance, represent a set of students who could suffer 
the most at the hands of school staff. The fact of this missingness and the risks it might represent to 
the achievement of a truly random sample should be addressed.  
We have revised the Methods to include information about how we attempted to collect data from all 
students invited to participate by spending several days in schools and making a repeat visit to collect 
data from those who were absent during that time (lines 137-140). In the Limitations section we have 
also clarified the implications of being unable to collect data from absent students, as per the 
reviewer’s suggestions (lines 435-438), however, it is important to note that this is a relatively good 
participation rate for a school-based survey.  
 
I appreciate the attention authors give to their decision of analysis methods. The ethics section should 
be moved up to the paragraphs about sampling. 
We have inserted the ethics section below the sampling section, as per the reviewer’s suggestion 
(142-154). 
 
Results  
Results are clearly presented and nicely discussed, although again I will note that information about 
poly-victimization should be considered. 
As per the reviewer’s suggestion we have revised lines 263-264 to highlight how children in Classes 1 
and 2 are polyvictimised.  
 
Discussion and conclusion  
The discussion is nicely done. I do, however, feel that in both the introduction and the conclusion the 
authors missed an important body of literature related to documentation of violence against children 
internationally. The literature review needs to be amplified, and authors should consider both 
scholarly literature and grey literature (particularly related to efforts done by the UN).  
We thank the reviewer for suggesting the inclusion of further international literature on child violence. 
In the revised manuscript we have included more grey literature on violence against children, 
including multiple UN and WHO reports [2-6]. We have also drawn on numerous peer-reviewed 
publications to provide the global epidemiological context for our study, and to contextualise our 
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findings. In general, there is a lack of research on violence against children in low and middle-income 
countries, and given the scope and word limit of this paper, we believe we have provided a 
satisfactory overview of the literature.  
 
Reviewer 3 
The introduction is well written. I recommend adding a short description about the previous few 
studies and their findings.  
We thank the reviewer for their comment on the Introduction. We have described the findings from a 
study on the prevalence of physical, sexual and emotional violence against boys and girls in Luwero 
district, Uganda (lines 102-107) [7]. In the Methods section we have referenced the Good Schools 
Study [8], the trial protocol [1] and a paper on the Good School Study child protection procedures [9]. 
In the Discussion we have also used the results of our study to help interpret some of the findings 
from the Good Schools Study (lines 368-373).  
 
I also suggest that the authors better link the sentences about violence from parents in Africa with 
violence from teachers in Uganda.  The cohesiveness of these ideas could be improved. 
We have separated the final paragraph of the Introduction into two separate paragraphs in order to 
address the reviewer’s concerns. In one paragraph we focus on the prevalence of violence in high 
versus low-income countries (lines 89-100). In the last paragraph we focus on Uganda as a country 
within Africa, and as the site of our study (lines 102-109). We then go on to report findings from a 
study conducted in this setting, including the prevalence of violence against children by school staff.  
 
Please clarify the type of violence that Raising Voices aims to reduce.  Is it between staff and 
students, as is referenced in the previous paragraph? 
The Good Schools Toolkit intervention is a whole school approach, designed to reduce violence from 
staff to students and also between students. The primary outcome from the trial was physical violence 
against children by school staff. Raising Voices is a Ugandan NGO that works on many different types 
of violence; the Good Schools Study is only one part of their work. We have clarified this in the first 
paragraph of the Methods section (lines 113-118). 
 
Please clarify why students provided consent and not assent and why parents did not appear to need 
to consent for their sons'/daughters' participation. 
Many thanks for this comment. In order to clarify and justify the consent strategy we have revised the 
Ethics section (lines 143-154) and referenced the trial protocol [1] and a paper on the Good Schools 
Study child protection procedure [9]. Our consent strategy received ethical approval from both the 
London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine and the Uganda National Council for Science (lines 
152-154). Children who participated in the study were able to provide informed consent for 
themselves. Those who weren’t were automatically excluded. We made sure parents were provided 
with information about the study in several different ways, and gave them ample opportunity to opt 
their children out (lines 147-148). This is in contrast to an earlier large Ugandan school-based survey 
on sensitive research topics, in which only head teachers were asked to provide consent for children 
to participate [10].   
 
Please expound upon the implications of this work.  The authors suggest the high prevalence of 
violence by perpetrators is critical to informing future interventions.  Although this is important, this 
implication is based only on the prevalence data. It is important that they describe the implications of 
the clustering by perpetrators for future research - beyond the possible potential to target perpetrators 
instead of victims. 
As suggested by the reviewer, we have further explained the implications of the finding that violence 
among Ugandan children is clustered by perpetrator. Specifically, we have suggested that “Research 
is needed to understand pathways to perpetration, and how the nature of the perpetrator’s 
relationship to the victim might determine the health and social effects of violence” (lines 409-412). 
We have also mentioned the potential benefit of interventions that target perpetration by parents, as 
well as school-based interventions, to reduce the burden of violence against children (lines 412-418).  
 
Please address the issue of high violence in the reference class.  It seems that readers might believe 
the additional risk experienced by classes 2 and 3 may be less important than the risk experienced by 
all students, since they experience so much violence within schools. 
In order to emphasise the high violence in the reference class, we have added a sentence to the 
Discussion to clarify that all groups experienced high rates of violence by school staff despite a ban 
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on corporal punishment in Ugandan schools (lines 333-334). We have also clarified in the Results 
section that the school staff physical violence class was used as the reference class in multinomial 
logistic regression analyses (lines 305-307).  
 
Last, please also address the null findings with educational performance. How does this compare to 
previous research and what do the authors believe is the explanation for this result? 
We have added a paragraph in the Discussion to address the null findings with educational 
performance and violence exposure (lines 397-405). We suggest these may be due to diverse 
responses to violence among victimised children. For example, some children exposed to violence at 
home may immerse themselves in their studies whereas others may withdraw from schoolwork. 
Furthermore, children may be victimised by peers because they underachieve at school whereas 
others may be bullied for over-achieving. Additional research is needed to investigate the relationship 
between educational performance and violence exposure among children. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Heather Sipsma 
University of Chicago, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors provided a thoughtful response, although the paper 
could still benefit from a few additional revisions.  
 
First, the authors should still describe in the Introduction what the 
previous literature has shown. The authors state "To date, few 
studies have explored the basic patterning of exposure to different 
forms of violence, from different perpetrators, in contexts outside the 
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US and Europe." I recommend that the authors take a bit from the 
Discussion (starting with line 349) to support this statement. I 
recommend that they also state that no previous literature (if true) 
has examined these patterns among children in Uganda.  
 
Second, it appears as though the authors did not address why 
students were allowed to provide consent and not assent. They only 
stated that children provided consent. Could this be better explained 
in the manuscript? Also, in what circumstances were children 
"unable to provide informed consent"?  
 
Last, another implication the authors should consider is the need for 
treatment of the effects of violence to address co-occurring violence 
from multiple perpetrators, which is directly related to the patterns 
found in this research. This statement also builds from the 
description of reference #21 that described an intervention that 
reduced school violence but found no improvement in mental health.  
 
Thank you for your continued work on this manuscript. It will be an 
excellent contribution to the literature.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER COMMENTS 
First, the authors should still describe in the Introduction what the previous literature has shown. The 
authors state "To date, few studies have explored the basic patterning of exposure to different forms 
of violence, from different perpetrators, in contexts outside the US and Europe."  I recommend that 
the authors take a bit from the Discussion (starting with line 349) to support this statement.  I 
recommend that they also state that no previous literature (if true) has examined these patterns 
among children in Uganda.  
As the reviewer has suggested, we have edited the Introduction to include findings from other studies 
using latent class analysis to explore violence against children (lines 90-93). On lines 112-113 we 
also state that “No previous literature has examined these patterns among children in Uganda”.  
 
Second, it appears as though the authors did not address why students were allowed to provide 
consent and not assent. They only stated that children provided consent.  Could this be better 
explained in the manuscript? Also, in what circumstances were children "unable to provide informed 
consent"? 
We have expanded our explanation about the consent procedure (lines 149-157), stating that 
“Children were allowed to provide consent, rather than assent, because: (i) it was possible to obtain 
informed consent using a consent form containing a simple description of the study procedure; (ii) 
parents were given the opportunity to opt their children out of the study; and (iii), this consent 
procedure was approved by two independent ethics committees.” Children who had a disability that 
meant they could not read the consent form or hear it read aloud, or did not understand the study 
procedures described were unable to provide consent, and we have stated this in the manuscript 
(157-160). 
 
Last, another implication the authors should consider is the need for treatment of the effects of 
violence to address co-occurring violence from multiple perpetrators, which is directly related to the 
patterns found in this research.  This statement also builds from the description of reference #21 that 
described an intervention that reduced school violence but found no improvement in mental health.  
We fully agree with the reviewer and have therefore added this implication to our study on lines 372-
375.  
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